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Bold and courageous leadership
3sHealth is brave and willing to try new things. Its employees put patients and families first, inspiring each other  
and showing initiative, working with others to put innovative ideas into practice, and taking thoughtful risks to  
advance the vision of shared services in the Saskatchewan health system.

Collaboration
3sHealth brings the right people together to achieve common goals for the benefit of patients and families through 
active participation, two-way communication, and mutual respect. The organization believes that the best outcomes 
happen when employees share insights and build on each other’s strengths.

Innovation
3sHealth employees are creative, strategic thinkers who are open to exploring all possibilities that will improve 
the quality of patient care and realize better value for the health system. The organization fearlessly takes on new 
opportunities and works closely with its partners to implement and sustain positive transformational change.

Integrity and trust
3sHealth demonstrates honesty in all that it does and takes responsibility for its actions. 3sHealth’s employees follow 
through on their commitments, enable one another’s successes, and strive for professional excellence in the service  
of patients and families.

Transparency
3sHealth has a culture in which people feel empowered to discuss and address critical issues in a safe and supportive 
environment. The organization believes engagement and the sharing of information enables good decision-making and 
leads to better outcomes.

Our corporate
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Message from Brian Barber, 
Board of Directors’ Chair 
Once again in 2018-19, 3sHealth collaborated with 
partners to help shape and improve Saskatchewan’s 
health-care system. The 3sHealth Board of Directors was 
delighted and privileged to be part of this important work.

As a vital health system partner, 3sHealth continues to 
make a difference for patients and families. We provide 
benefits and payroll services to health-care workers and 
work with the system to ensure patients have timely, 
accurate care reports and clean linens. We secure high-
quality products at the lowest possible price through 
group purchasing, and we continue to improve quality 
and produce cost savings for the health-care system. 
Most importantly, 3sHealth achieves these outcomes 
by collaborating with partners and being persistently 
innovative.

As the Saskatchewan health-care system continues to 
evolve, 3sHealth focuses on aligning its improvement 
efforts to those of the Saskatchewan Health Authority 

(SHA). Together with the Ministry of Health, the SHA, 
the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency, eHealth, and affiliate 
organizations, 3sHealth has embarked on an important 
strategic effort to build a new administrative information 
management system (AIMS). The AIMS system will 
replace 82 aging finance, human resource, and payroll 
systems from the 12 former health regions. The 3sHealth 
Board is proud of the work completed to date on this 
important project and looks forward to the project’s 
completion in 2020.

The 3sHealth Board continues to focus on strategic 
ways to improve the quality of health care for patients 
and families, drive value for the Saskatchewan health 
system, and better integrate and align with the SHA as it 
continues to evolve as an organization. We look forward 
to further developing our partnerships in service of these 
goals. 

On behalf of the Board, I extend my thanks to our 
partners and to the hardworking, dedicated employees 
of 3sHealth. Through all of your efforts, we are making 
life better for countless patients and families in 
Saskatchewan.
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Message from Mark Anderson, 
Chief Executive Officer
For 3sHealth and its partners, 2018-19 was another 
exciting and productive year. It is my pleasure to present 
3sHealth’s annual report, which highlights significant 
achievements of the 2018-19 year.

The health sector in Saskatchewan is undergoing a 
major transformation. The transition of 12 regional health 
authorities to a single Saskatchewan Health Authority 
(SHA) represents an exciting opportunity for our sector to 
deliver a more integrated and coordinated experience for 
patients, families, and staff. At 3sHealth, we are rising to 
the challenge of assisting our partners in delivering on that 
opportunity. 

3sHealth, together with its partners, launched a new 
administrative information management system (AIMS) 
project in June 2018. Once complete, this project will 
resolve a number of long-standing issues, including the 
replacement of our 40-plus-year-old payroll system, a 
reduction in manual administrative processes, and better 
information to manage the health system. AIMS is a truly 
collaborative and innovative project that will improve the 
patient experience by providing health-care organizations 
with accurate and current information, and by freeing up 
front-line employees’ time for patient care. 

The change to a single SHA also required 3sHealth to 
redesign how it engages its partners and customers in 
the services we deliver. In 2018-19, 3sHealth developed a 
structure that allows us to seek input from our customers 

and partners on our strategies and goals. This structure 
helps us to improve our customers’ experience by placing 
their needs at the centre of what we do. We also began 
surveying all of our customers, and we implemented a new 
customer inquiry service in the benefits and payroll areas 
to better manage our customer interactions and provide a 
better customer experience.

Over the last several years, 3sHealth has delivered on a 
number of initiatives that were aimed at improving quality 
and reducing costs by transforming regionally delivered 
services into provincial shared services. In 2018-19, we 
documented the processes and tools that helped us to be 
successful in important initiatives such as transcription 
services, linen services, and a provincial smart intravenous 
pump program. The outcome was Playbook: A Guide to 
Delivering Innovative Change in Saskatchewan health 
care. The playbook serves as a starting point for leaders 
across our sector to learn how to implement and sustain 
innovative change. Our plan is to continue to adapt the 
playbook, together with our partners, as we continue to 
make innovative changes.

Throughout 2018-19, 3sHealth continued to introduce 
better, safer products for patients and families. Through 
our group purchasing efforts, we were able to reduce 
the cost of products, and these savings directly benefit 
patients as they release funds that can be spent in other 
ways that support patient care. 

We introduced several benefit plan enhancements that 
allow us to better care for the caregivers in our health-care 
system. We also began the important work of improving 
our processes in claims services in order to better support 
customers facing a disability. The claims services process 
improvements will support ill and injured health-care 
workers as they set out on their paths to health.

3sHealth also had the great honour of being named one of 
Saskatchewan’s Top Employers for the third year in a row. 
This recognition really belongs to our staff—it is made 
possible by their engagement, vision, and relentless efforts 
to continuously improve their approaches and outcomes.

I am incredibly proud of all the hard work of our staff 
and system partners. We are humbled to be called to the 
important work of improving health care for the patients 
and families of Saskatchewan, and we look forward to 
continuing this work in the years to come.
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Introduction
3sHealth collaborates with health-care system partners to identify and provide effective province-wide shared services 
that improve quality, promote patient safety, and capture savings for the system. Together with health-care system 
partners, 3sHealth finds innovative solutions to complex problems to help create a sustainable system for future 
generations. 3sHealth believes that transparency and information sharing enable informed decision-making and lead to 
stronger outcomes. 

3sHealth provides province-wide shared services to support Saskatchewan’s health system and help ensure its long-
term sustainability. The organization provides payroll services to our system partners for more than 47,000 employees, 
and it administers the workplace benefits program for more than 44,000 health-care employees. 3sHealth works with 
system partners to put in place provincial contracts for goods and services, and actively contributes to system-wide 
efforts to identify new shared services opportunities. In 2015, 3sHealth began administering the provincial linen service 
for the Saskatchewan health-care system. In 2016, 3sHealth began operating the first-ever provincial dictation and 
transcription service for Saskatchewan health care.

In 2018-19, the organization transitioned to a new technology to better track and manage customer interactions. 
3sHealth also focused on improving the customer experience. Working closely with system partners, 3sHealth rolled out 
Playbook: A Guide to Delivering Innovative Change to ensure the success of current and future health system projects.

Also in 2018-19, 3sHealth began working with health system partners to put in place a new system that will 
fundamentally transform how administrative services are delivered in Saskatchewan health care, through the 
administrative information management system (AIMS) project.

 

Operating highlights
3sHealth prides itself on fostering a strong culture of continuous improvement, innovation, and teamwork amongst 
employees and together with health system partners. The organization’s vision is to provide province-wide services that 
better support a high-performing and sustainable patient- and family-centred health system. Two key targets include 
positively impacting the lives of 1.2 million people and saving $1 billion dollars by 2025.
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$362,000,000

Save $1 billionPositively impact 1.2 million lives
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$362,000,000

Save $1 billionPositively impact 1.2 million lives
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3sHealth’s drivers
3sHealth believes it can deliver on its goals by focusing on four drivers:

• Continuously improving our service for patients and customers, health system partners, and 3sHealth teams;
• Improving quality and generating cost savings;
• Living better together; and
• Investing in our people.

Continuously improving our service
…For patients and customers
Patient- and family-centred care

In 2018-19, 3sHealth worked to enhance engagement 
with patients, families, and health system employees. 
The organization identified and recruited patients and 
customers to new health system partnership committees. 
In March 2019, 3sHealth welcomed a new patient and 
family advisor in provincial dictation and transcription 
services, and began recruiting a patient and family advisor 
to serve on the Provincial Linen Services Partnership 
Committee. 

Processes are being developed in collaboration with a 
3sHealth patient and family advisor to support leaders in 
creating meaningful engagement, orienting 3sHealth’s 
advisors, and monitoring success of the engagement. In 
alignment with provincial best practice, a 3sHealth patient/
customer advisory council will be established in 2019-20 
and will meet quarterly to review and improve the 
engagement practices of the organization. 

Customer experience program

3sHealth took steps to improve its customer service in 2018-19 across its provincial service lines: linen, supply chain, 
dictation and transcription, employee benefits, and payroll. 

A customer service team at 3sHealth finalized corporate standards, processes, and tools, and the organization selected 
a new standardized technology to manage customer interactions. In December, this technology was implemented in the 
employee benefits area. The system is now providing the team with new visibility and insight into case management 
and issue resolution. In March 2019, this same technology was successfully deployed within 3sHealth’s payroll services 
team to help it deliver better, more consistent service to customers.

To strengthen our customer focus, the organization developed a customer experience guide for employees. The guide 
outlines seven customer service principles, a set of competencies for maintaining a service-oriented culture, and 
a checklist of actions aimed at enhancing the customer experience. The guide was rolled out to the organization in 
December 2018.

 

“For me, true engagement  
 happens when I’m made to feel  
 part of the team, my input is  
 requested, and I’m listened to.” 

 Colleen Bryant, 
 patient and family advisor to 3sHealth
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Dictation and transcription

The provincial dictation and transcription service ensures accurate patient care report information is flowing between 
providers in a timely fashion so that patients continue to receive high-quality care. In 2018-19, approximately 
1.64 million minutes were dictated by care providers and transcribed by medical transcriptionists. This equates to 
approximately 49,700 patient care reports.  

Through the efforts of the medical transcriptionists, the percentage of 
reports that are transcribed and distributed within 24 hours continued 
to increase. By the end of the year, approximately 80 per cent of acute 
care reports met that turnaround time. Faster, more accurate reports 
help clinicians make better care decisions for their patients. Diagnostic 
reports – such as X-ray and MRI results – are being turned around in 
an average of three hours because radiologists can now create and 
distribute their own reports using special voice recognition software. In 
the past, turnaround times for diagnostic reports were often measured 
in days or weeks. 

In 2018-19, the provincial dictation and transcription service made a concerted effort to drive down the number of 
reports that do not reach the intended recipient. These errors can pose risks to patient safety and privacy. Medical 
transcriptionists throughout the province collaborated like never before to effectively address the problem.

The medical transcriptionists who comprise the provincial team also worked hard to decrease a persistent backlog of 
transcribed reports that needed some form of correction. In September, that backlog stood at more than 800 reports, 
with an average turnaround time of four weeks. By the end of 2018-19, that number had been reduced to approximately 
60 reports with almost same-day turnaround. Driving down the backlog ensures that corrected reports are distributed 
back into the system, which is key to patient safety.

In June 2018, the entire provincial team of medical transcriptionists came together with 3sHealth to build connections 
and find ways of improving service delivery for the benefit of patients. 

Pictured above: the southern Saskatchewan team of medical transcriptionists.

 

“It was a great way to establish connections 
 and network ideas with fellow transcriptionists 
 who all share the same passion for work as I do. 
 Being able to have input into how the provincial 
 transcription system works and how we could 
 improve it was fantastic!” 

  Dayna Lys, medical transcriptionist from Regina
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Employee benefits

3sHealth administers the benefit plans on behalf of the Employee Benefit Plans Board of Trustees. 

In 2018-19, the employee benefit plans paid $119.8 million to plan members. Over one million extended health 
care claims and over 500 thousand dental procedure codes were administered for a total of $72.7 million in claims 
reimbursement. Employee benefits provided $10.6 million in life insurance benefits to beneficiaries who lost a loved one. 
Plan members with a disability received $36.5 million in income replacement benefits. In addition, 3sHealth introduced 
significant enhancements to the benefits plan through the course of the year. These enhancements directly benefit 
thousands of health system employees and their eligible dependents. 

For example, starting on September 1, 2018, dependent life insurance 
coverage is now provided under basic life insurance for all plan 
members. Prior to September 1, 2018, plan members had to elect and 
pay for this coverage. Now that dependent life insurance is included 
with basic life insurance, those previously enrolled in dependent life 
insurance will have it included at no charge. Now more than 40,000 
health system employees and retirees enjoy this coverage. Dependent 
life insurance provides plan members with coverage in the event of the 
death of a spouse and/or eligible dependent children.

Effective August 1, 2018, the contribution rates for the four disability 
income plans were reduced. This means lower deductions from 
employees’ pay, as well as savings for employers.

Effective January 1, 2019, a psychology and social work enhancement was made to the Extended Health Care and 
Enhanced Dental Plan. This enhancement applies to all plan members and their eligible dependents. Psychology/social 
work increased from a combined maximum of $400 per insured person per calendar year to a combined maximum 
of $1,000 per insured person per calendar year. By more than doubling the maximum insured amount, the plan will 
provide members and their eligible dependents with more therapy sessions with a licensed psychologist or social 
worker. This better supports the mental health needs of all plan members and their eligible dependents, which is  
a very real and important concern.

Effective January 1, 2019, routine vaccines that guard against many common diseases and illnesses such as the 
human papilloma virus (HPV), meningitis, shingles, pneumonia, and cholera are covered by the employee benefit plans. 
Plan members and their eligible dependents can now rest easy, knowing they and their loved ones will be well protected 
against many types of potentially serious diseases.

Linen

This past year saw continued innovations for the provincial linen services program. With ongoing changes at the 
Saskatchewan Health Authority (SHA), the linen services team took the opportunity to engage with our partners at the 
SHA to help support their ever-changing linen requirements. This integration has allowed 3sHealth to focus on more 
system-wide changes that will result in higher linen quality and reduced costs.

The provincial linen service celebrated several achievements this past year:

• By better integrating and planning with health system partners, three key initiatives involving the SHA, 3sHealth,  
and K-Bro Linen Systems (K-Bro) achieved savings totalling more than $100,000; 

• Customer satisfaction scores with the linen service surpassed the target of 80 per cent, with the fourth quarter 
score reaching 84 per cent; and 

• Customer satisfaction scores with the overall linen quality also increased by 20 per cent when compared to the 
previous year.

“As a society, we are gradually starting to invest 
 more resources in mental health. And making   
 these investments is so important to our 
 overall health and well-being.” 

  Lorne Shiplack, 3sHealth Manager of Employee Benefits
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• The customer satisfaction survey process was changed from being conducted annually to occurring continuously. 
This allowed the linen services team and the linen service partner, K-Bro, to respond more quickly to customer 
concerns and requests.

• Process improvements in linen inventory management were also a main focus in 2018-19. Some examples of 
these changes included:
• Three hospitals in Saskatoon began receiving pre-made surgical linen packs from K-Bro ready for sterilization. 

This improvement gave hospital staff more time to focus on other critical duties; and 
• At Victoria Hospital in Prince Albert, 3sHealth supported changes to how the medical device reprocessing 

department ordered and consumed surgical linens. These changes helped reduce surgical linen costs for  
the facility by more than $36,000 over a 10-month period.

• Several new linen products were introduced to improve linen quality, including:
• Premium surgical towels;
• Fitted sheets that are less susceptible to stains;
• Smaller flat sheets that better fit beds and have improved stain resistance qualities;
• Microfibre cleaning cloths, made available to all facilities across the province that are using the K-Bro service; 

and
• Fitted slider sheets, to provide better patient care and improve staff safety when repositioning patients or 

residents.
• The volume of work by the provincial linen service continued to grow during 2018-19: 

• Linen processed and consumed across the province totalled more than 27 million pounds, including two million 
pounds of reusable surgical linens, which helped reduce the amount of medical waste that would otherwise 
end up in landfills;

• Three additional facilities joined the provincial linen system; and
• More than 140 linen quality audits were conducted across the province.

Provincial contracting

The provincial contracting team at 3sHealth currently procures approximately half of the goods and services used within 
the Saskatchewan health system. Provincial contracting has contributed the bulk of cumulative savings for the system 
over the past nine years, and it has worked with clinicians and partners to standardize products to best practices for 
Saskatchewan patients.

The top fi ve types of contracts that generated the most in savings in 2018-19 are:

Gastrointestinal products (multi-contracts) – $443,000

General insurance – $268,000

Urinary products (multi-contracts) – $130,000

Temperature therapy – $49,000

Implanted vascular access devices – $42,000

50,000 100,000 150,000 200,000 250,000 300,000 350,000 400,000 450,000
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In 2017, the Saskatchewan health system participated in a pan-Canadian agreement for peritoneal dialysis (PD) 
machines. This year, the health system negotiated an amendment to the original contract. The amendment allows 
the province to procure another kind of PD device that is specially designed for children. A team of invested medical 
personnel from the pediatric and adult peritoneal dialysis community worked with provincial contract specialists to bring 
about this change within the pediatric nephrology service.

Reaching this agreement has ensured best practice and the newest technology in PD devices for our pediatric 
population. Standardization comes with all kinds of benefits, including consistent training and an improved patient 
experience. This is an example of what we can achieve when we work together as a single, integrated health system.

3sHealth also negotiated a contract for hip protectors for seniors at risk of falls. Hip protectors help reduce injuries 
from falls, which are the leading cause of injury in seniors and account for over 85 per cent of all injury-related 
hospitalizations. The new hip protectors brought into the system will positively affect the lives of at least 817 
Saskatchewan patients.

Other highlights include a contract for a more appropriate internal tissue glue for bleeding esophageal varices patients 
and a contract for new diagnostic perfusion monitors that are integral during cardiac surgery.

…For health system partners
Playbook: A Guide to Delivering Innovative Change

3sHealth partnered with representatives from the Saskatchewan Health Authority (SHA) to develop Playbook: A Guide to 
Delivering Innovative Change, which will help health-care employees lead innovative change initiatives in the provincial 
health system. The playbook brings together tools and templates from the disciplines of change management, project 
management, communications, and more. The playbook is meant to help standardize these approaches in ways that 
align with best practices. In 2018-19, a comprehensive overhaul of the playbook was completed in collaboration with 
3sHealth’s system partners, including the SHA. 3sHealth developed a training plan and jointly established a process to 
make improvements to the playbook. 

3sHealth projects began using the playbook to direct their efforts and help them be successful. As well, 3sHealth 
employees partnered with colleagues at the SHA to begin rolling out the playbook in support of their change projects, 
including the provincial nurse call replacement project, the critical incident project, and the administrative information 
management system (AIMS) project. eHealth is also using the playbook on a trial basis to help it achieve higher-quality 
outcomes. 3sHealth looks forward to expanding use of the playbook throughout the health system in 2019-20.

Payroll

The provincial payroll and scheduling services team works hard to ensure more than 47,000 health system employees 
across 29 organizations are paid correctly and on time. In addition to performing biweekly payroll processing, the team 
also administers the various scheduling systems used by health system partners.

In 2018-19, the payroll system paid out more than $2.5 billion 
in compensation. In 2019, the health system fully transitioned to 
electronic T4s for the 2018 tax year. This marked the first time that 
paper T4 statements were not automatically generated and distributed 
to health system employees. Electronic statements bring multiple 
benefits for employees: they are more secure than paper copies and, 
because they do not involve multiple handoffs, the information they 

“We have worked really hard with our partners 
 to make this pay transition a success.” 

  Ryan Weber, 3sHealth Supervisor of Payroll Services
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contain is less likely to end up in the wrong hands. Electronic T4s are now also easily accessible through a secure online 
platform that holds seven years of T4 statements.

3sHealth partnered with the Saskatchewan Health Authority (SHA), eHealth, and other health employers to ensure 
this news was communicated to health employees. The feedback that 3sHealth received from employees was 
overwhelmingly positive and supportive of the change.

The payroll team also brought the Roy Romanow Provincial Laboratory (RRPL) onto the provincial payroll service on 
March 31, 2019. This means the 150 RRPL staff, who are part of the SHA, now receive payroll service from 3sHealth. 

After joining the SHA in April 2018, employees at RRPL continued 
to receive their pay and other pay-related services from the 
Saskatchewan Public Service Commission. As the health system 
continued to pursue a path toward increased integration, however, 
a new approach for RRPL employees was needed. The partners got 
together and developed an approach that involved moving the RRPL’s 
payroll services to 3sHealth. 

3sHealth also administers various systems that staff schedulers in 
the SHA use to fill shifts for more than 18,000 health employees. 
3sHealth’s goal is to ensure the right provider is working at the right 
time and in the right place to enable excellent patient care. In June 
2018, the scheduling system was upgraded to a newer version. This 
upgrade resulted in faster log-in time, new functionality, and greater 
stability for the application.

3sHealth, along with its health system partners, is working towards replacing its staff scheduling and payroll systems 
with modern technologies that will build on the successful electronic T4 experience and bring additional mobility and 
direct service options to employees.

…For 3sHealth teams
3sHealth has a culture of continuous improvement. Every individual is empowered to implement, in collaboration with 
their fellow team members and other departments, a minimum of two improvements per month. These improvements 
can be big or small. 3sHealth’s goal is to continually look for ways to improve processes, eliminate waste, and enhance 
service to customers. Since the initiative began four years ago, 3sHealth employees have collectively implemented more 
than 15,000 improvements to their daily work and processes.

Throughout the year, teams continued to develop and document regularly performed processes in order to continually 
improve. Teams revised and refined their steps until they were happy with the result.  

In 2018-19, 75 guests from six organizations toured 3sHealth to learn about our daily visual management, improvement 
ideas process, and collaborative work environments. In the world of continuous improvement, 3sHealth has become 
recognized as a centre of excellence.

 

“It has been a great experience working with 
 3sHealth payroll. RRPL appreciates all the hard 
 work and dedication that has been put into this 
 project, and we look forward to working with 
 3sHealth going forward.” 

  Debra Ulrich, RRPL Director of Administration
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Improving quality and generating cost savings
Improving quality

In 2016-17, 3sHealth developed a methodology to track the quality effects that shared services have on patients, and 
reporting began in 2017-18. 3sHealth is proud to report that an additional 48,517 lives have been positively impacted 
by three shared services initiatives:

• More than 40,000 health system employees and retirees were positively impacted when dependent life insurance 
was included in the basic group life insurance benefit plan. This means that more people now have coverage, and 
those who had coverage before the changes no longer have to pay for it. 

• The information flow for almost 7,000 patients at the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency has improved dramatically, 
thanks to the completion of the joint project to implement voice recognition software for physicians dictating notes 
on patient care. As a result, accurate patient charts are available more quickly.

• A new contract was negotiated by provincial contracting to purchase hip protectors for patients who are at risk of 
sustaining a serious injury from a fall. This resulted in a positive impact for 817 patients.

3sHealth has a target of positively impacting 1.2 million lives by 2025. To date, 3sHealth has positively impacted 
the lives of 685,476 patients in Saskatchewan through work done in provincial contracting, provincial dictation and 
transcription services, and provincial linen services. 

In order for an improvement to positively impact a life, it needs to improve the quality of care in terms of safety, 
timeliness, effectiveness, efficiency, equity or reliability, and patient-centeredness. These six dimensions of quality are 
defined by the Institute of Medicine. The number of lives positively impacted is calculated for each improvement based 
on researched health system data.

Generating cost savings

Through improvement initiatives and close collaboration with partners, 3sHealth also generated significant cost savings 
for the health system. Savings from provincial procurement initiatives, contract rebates, the provincial linen service, and 
dictation and transcription services not only strengthened the quality of products and services, but also saved  
$57.6 million in 2018-19. 3sHealth’s shared services initiatives, which began in 2012, have resulted in savings of 
$362 million as of March 31, 2019. These savings not only benefit patients, but they also provide better value for 
Saskatchewan taxpayers.

Cumulative Health System Savings Through Shared Services ($M) YTD

2012-13
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Savings are largely the result of: 

• Provincial contracting, which is a collaborative process with the health system that has reduced the cost of medical 
surgical supplies, drugs, and services while improving or maintaining quality and safety for patients, families, and 
staff. Costs are reduced largely through the consolidation of purchasing volumes to drive discounts;

• Implementation of the provincial linen service, which has produced health system savings of $50 million in capital 
cost avoidance and an estimated operational savings of $4.18 million annually; and

• Implementation of the provincial dictation and transcription service, which uses voice recognition technology. 
Savings to date have been used to pay off the initial project investment. The project was paid off in July 2018, 
with subsequent savings passed on to 3sHealth partners and/or redirected to the deployment of self-edit dictation 
software.

As of March 31, 2019, 3sHealth generated $57.6 million in shared service savings in 2018-19. This figure includes:

• $49.5 million in recurring savings/from prior years;
• $8.1 million in net new savings, consisting of:

• $1.6 million in contract savings;
• $5.6 million in contract rebates; and
• $0.9 million in operational savings from Provincial Dictation and Transcription Services,  

and Provincial Linen Services.

Historically, 3sHealth received its revenue from a combination of fees for services as well as Ministry of Health  
funding. As of April 1, 2018, 3sHealth no longer receives funding from the Ministry. Instead, 3sHealth implemented a 
self-sustaining funding model, which allowed 3sHealth to gain revenue through fees for services as well as contract 
rebates and dividends generated through the provision of provincial contracting and linen services. 

The administrative information management system (AIMS) project

The administrative information management system (AIMS) project is a provincial health system initiative involving 
3sHealth, the Saskatchewan Health Authority, eHealth Saskatchewan, the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency, SAHO Inc.,  
and affiliated organizations. 

The goal of the project is to create a cohesive business software solution to replace the approximately 82 non-integrated 
systems in place across the province. Currently, there are few standardized processes and many manual business 
processes within the health system. These processes do not produce real-time, comparative provincial information. 

The new AIMS system will introduce the standardized processes required to manage financial, human resource, 
payroll, and supply chain operations. Achieving effective forecasting and informed decision-making through real-time, 
comparative provincial information will also support the province’s move to a single health authority. AIMS will provide a 
more positive and consistent experience for those working within the health system, and it will free staff from repetitive 
administrative tasks, allowing them to dedicate more time to providing front-line care to patients and families. The 
system will also make it easier for health-care employees to manage their shifts and process their expense claims. 
Supply chain integration will help ensure the right products are available at the right time and in the right place. All of 
these benefits will support the province’s move to a single health authority by standardizing and enhancing the former 
health regions’ processes.

The project launched in October 2018 and consists of three phases: 

Phase I: This phase involved conducting workshops to gain an understanding of the current state of business systems  
in the Saskatchewan health-care system, while also envisioning a better future state. Project team members and 
workshop participants represented the four corners of the province, and they continue to provide their insights into 
system development. This includes not only their expertise in a particular subject area, but also their understanding  
of operational practices within the location they represent.
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Phase II: Launched in February 2019, this second phase involves building, testing, and revising a prototype of the final 
product. The development process uses an “agile methodology,” which consists of four-week cycles of development, 
followed by periods of review and revision. The end goal is to create a final product through successive cycles, while 
continually validating the software solution throughout development.    

As this phase progresses, a dedicated organization change management team assesses change impacts to develop 
a training plan and communications support for employees. Preparing for change includes engaging and supporting 
employees leading up to launch and ensuring the system remains sustainable well past implementation.

Phase III: This phase will see the system transition from the pre-production environment to full release, supporting the 
new business processes. 

Modernizing business operations will significantly benefit patients, families, employees, and health-care professionals. 
AIMS will go “live” starting in 2020.
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Living better together
3sHealth worked closely with health system partners to establish new governance structures spanning all health system 
organizations. The committees that were established focused on improving quality and generating savings within 
3sHealth services. In January 2019, the first ever Partnership Oversight Committee – composed of health system 
leaders from the Saskatchewan Health Authority (SHA), Saskatchewan Cancer Agency, eHealth Saskatchewan, 3sHealth, 
and the Provincial Affiliate Resource Group – held its inaugural meeting. The committee will play a leading role providing 
leadership and guidance for 3sHealth services. Partnership committees for provincial dictation and transcription services 
and provincial linen services were also established to support these efforts.

Dictation and transcription

The flow of patient information is critical to patient care. Without information flowing to the right providers at the right 
time, patient care can be delayed or repeated unnecessarily. Many clinicians in the province are interested in using 
dictation software offered by the provincial dictation and transcription service to dictate and edit patient care reports in 
one real-time step. This means the reports are now available to other care providers in much less time.

In 2018-19, the team developed a standard deployment approach in order to streamline the process of bringing 
physicians and other clinicians on to this new dictation technology. Creating standard work for deploying self-edit 
software means that 3sHealth can bring clinicians on to the service quickly and seamlessly. 

By March 31, 2019, more than 1,000 physicians had indicated to 3sHealth they were interested in moving to this new 
technology. To address the demand, 3sHealth worked closely with the SHA to establish an executive steering committee 
that will provide direction on self-edit technology implementations in sites across the province. In 2018-19, the 
committee established prioritization criteria aligned to the strategic goals of the health authority to ensure deployment 
efforts focus on high-priority areas. 

Provincial contracting

By working collaboratively, the Saskatchewan health system has 
negotiated a single insurance contract that covers facilities and 
organizations for liability, damage to property, and other types of  
loss. Before the system’s transition from 12 former health regions  
to a single provincial health authority, health regions had separate 
insurance approaches, policies, and vendors. The move to a single 
health authority has presented the system with an opportunity to  
better manage its risk, address gaps in coverage, minimize variation  
in insurance coverage, and adopt best practices.

Consolidating the health system’s insurance was made possible by 
the growing level of integration and collaboration between the SHA, 
3sHealth, and other health partners.

Negotiating a single insurance contract has also produced more than 
$268,000 in cost savings in the first year.

Also in 2018-19, the provincial contracting team and the SHA made 
significant progress toward establishing a service-level partnership 
agreement, which will include roles and responsibilities for provincial 
contracting initiatives. Planning continues for the development of a  

“By coming together as a single health authority
 and a broader health system, we have been
 able to get better risk management tools and
 risk protection for Saskatchewan taxpayers.
 Consolidating all of our previously separate
 insurance policies under one SHA insurance plan
 now managed by a full-time insurance expert
 has resulted in better coverage at a lower cost.
 In other words, we are driving better value for
 the system, and ultimately this benefits patients
 and families.” 

  Robbie Peters, Vice-president of Finance and  
   Chief Financial Officer, SHA
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single provincial contract master in collaboration with the administrative information management system (AIMS), from 
which a contracting schedule will be developed. Work continued on the establishment of pricing agreements and the 
finalization of a rebate program strategy.

Linen

The provincial linen service began in 2016. At the time, most health-care facilities, including hospitals and wellness 
centres in Saskatchewan, transitioned to the service. As sites came onboard, they started to get their linens from the 
K-Bro laundering plant in Regina, or from one of the company’s two distribution centres in Saskatoon and Prince Albert. 
Still, a handful of smaller facilities, such as some long-term care homes, never made the move. 

Each year, more of these facilities continue to join the provincial linen service. In 2018-19, five long-term care  
homes (in Eston, Nipawin, Indian Head, Wilkie, and Davidson) were brought onboard. These facilities are now receiving 
better quality linens that are laundered to high standards as a means of infection prevention and control. The success 
of the provincial linen service can be measured, in part, by the number of health-care facilities choosing to join the 
provincial service.

Also in 2018-19, the linen team worked closely with Saskatchewan Health Authority partners at the Victoria Hospital in 
Prince Albert to significantly improve inventory management practices at the facility. 

Employee benefits 

In January 2019, the Employee Benefits team hosted a visioning day event to begin the process of a disability claims 
management re-design. More than 60 people attended, including claimants, Saskatchewan Health Authority (SHA) 
executive leadership, representatives from the Employee Benefit Plans Board of Trustees, the Employee Benefit Plan 
Committee, unions, physicians, health-care experts, consultants, and 3sHealth staff. The goals in seeking to re-design 
the process are to make the application process easier and more collaborative and to improve the supports provided to 
beneficiaries on their path to health.

The team is planning to re-design the claims process over a three-year period. This work will involve listening to 
partners and plan members, building relationships, and providing choice and individualized service. The focus of these 
efforts is on putting claimants on their path to health and helping them return to work, empowering claimants in the 
process and paying all eligible claims. In re-designing the process, health system partners seek to make life better  
for all Saskatchewan health-care providers who may become unable to work due to illness or injury. 

 Attendees of the visioning day event to support the disability claims management re-design initiative.
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Investing in our people
3sHealth employees are the foundation of 3sHealth’s shared success. The organization believes that by continually 
investing in its people and helping them realize their full potential, it will continue to be successful in the years ahead.

Professional development

In 2018-19, 3sHealth engaged employees and provided them with opportunities to learn and grow in their careers while 
giving back to their teams, the organization, and the community as a whole.

For example, 3sHealth provided in-house training programs blending classroom learning with opportunities to apply 
these lessons on the job. These programs included:

• Corporate orientation that focuses on building a customer-centric workplace culture and builds foundational 
knowledge of continuous improvement;

• Three levels of continuous improvement learning; and
• Safety training and education (including CPR, AED, and Level 1 Occupational Health & Safety training).

Also in 2018-19, 3sHealth provided a two-day course on resolving conflict collaboratively to all its employees. The 
program was intended to support individual and team development, teams leading transformational change projects, 
and employees’ daily conversations with customers and partners.

3sHealth recognizes that leaders who engage in a coaching approach with their employees have positive results. The 
organization offered Coaching Out Of The Box® training in 2018-19 to formal and informal leaders to better enable 
employees’ success. Coaching builds capacity in people, strengthens communication, and increases effectiveness at work.

3sHealth also supports existing and aspiring formal leaders to grow and develop leadership capabilities for the 
successful achievement of provincial strategic priorities and system-wide transformation. The Saskatchewan Leadership 
Program is designed to accelerate the development of those identified as potential leadership successors who 
demonstrate readiness for personal growth. The program targets the development of personal and team leadership 
practices for those who will lead system change. In 2018-19, eight individuals from 3sHealth took part in the program 
and led change initiatives within their teams to help the organization continually improve.

3sHealth’s performance management program aligns individual performance expectations with organizational goals. It 
supports and develops employees so they can be successful in their job functions, achieve organizational results, and 
grow professionally. Together with their managers, employees establish goals and an action plan taking into account 
managers’ expectations, team plans, department and organizational priorities, and values. 

Workspaces to enable collaboration 

3sHealth has created a physical workspace that enhances communications and builds stronger teams. In an effort to 
break down traditional silos, 3sHealth has co-located many teams by strategic area of priority for the organization and 
the greater health system (e.g. the dictation and transcription services team, the linen services team, the provincial 
contracting team) rather than by traditional business area (e.g. project management, communications, clinical services, 
and change management).

An office space featuring open concept floor plans, moveable furniture, portable electronic equipment, drop-down 
meeting spaces, and a large staff space for casual conversations and meal-time gatherings enables staff to continually 
connect, collaborate, and problem solve. An instant messaging program further enables employees to have real-time 
communication with colleagues. This mobile approach allows 3sHealth the freedom to change work areas to 
accommodate teams that change in size when moving from a larger project team to a smaller operational team. 
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The result of the collaborative workspace initiative has been the building of better teams and, ultimately, stronger 
relationships with our health system partners.

Getting involved and giving back

The 3sHealth Shares program is 3sHealth’s corporate social responsibility program. 3sHealth employees give of their 
personal time, skills, and financial resources to support worthy causes. The program also allows 3sHealth to build 
partnerships within the health sector and give back to the community.

The 3sHealth Shares program raised $3,495.90 for the Shock and Trauma Air Rescue Service (STARS), a program that 
transports critically ill patients from rural and remote centres to major health-care facilities. 3sHealth also continued to 
support Canadian Blood Services through regular blood donation campaigns. The following are some highlights from  
the year:

 STARS 

• Broncos breakfast - $1,435
• VIP experience at staff BBQ - $250
• Halloween candy jar - $56.15
• Equipment auction - $532.50
• Christmas bazaar - $561.50
• Valentine’s Day fundraiser - $94.45
• Chili cook-off - $200.25

 Canadian Blood Services

• Three blood drives
• Eight donors in 2018-19
• 17 units of blood donated

The 3sHealth Shares program has become an expression of 3sHealth’s “better together” brand and organizational values.

Employees also have opportunities to get involved through 3sHealth’s employee engagement advisory network, the 
social club, and the occupational health and safety committee.

Highly engaged staff

3sHealth Staff Day, October 18, 2018. 

In 2018, for the third year in a row, 3sHealth was recognized as one 
of Saskatchewan’s Top Employers.

One of the factors in 3sHealth’s selection as a Top Employer 
is its annual employee engagement surveys. The results drive 
decision-making and continuous improvement work throughout the 
organization. In 3sHealth’s 2018 survey, 86 per cent of staff said they 
feel engaged at work. This number is up 11 points from the previous 
year. 3sHealth’s results are consistently above industry benchmarks.

“Our Top Employer win is a real testament to our 
 strong workplace culture. I’m so proud of what 
 we’ve built together at 3sHealth. It’s our people 
 that make 3sHealth such a great place to work.” 

  Mark Anderson, CEO of 3sHealth
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Financial highlights
3sHealth’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards 
(PSAS), issued by the Public Sector Accounting Board, and published by the Chartered Professional Accountants of 
Canada. As of April 1, 2018, 3sHealth has adopted these standards (the organization previously used Not for Profit 
Accounting Standards). This change is required to align with other entities in the provincial health sector and with 
its parent company, the Saskatchewan Health Authority (SHA). The comparatives provided are under new PSAS 
presentation. For a full understanding of the year-over-year impacted changes, see Note 3 of the audited financial 
statements. The financial highlights are intended to be read in conjunction with the March 31, 2019 financial statements.

This section provides an overview of 3sHealth’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2019. Since this 
information is intended to focus on the 2018-19 fiscal year’s activities, resulting changes, and currently known facts, 
it should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements beginning on page 27 of this annual report. All 
amounts in the tables below are expressed in thousands ($000s) and are for the year ended March 31, 2019.

Operating results ($000s)

For the year ended March 31

  2018-19 2018-19 2017-18
  budget   as restated

Revenue $ 59,070 $ 61,213 $ 60,718

Expenses  59,070  59,925     59,824

Excess of revenue over expenses $  - $ 1,288 $ 894

For the year ended March 31, 2019, 3sHealth reported an excess of revenue over expenses (“surplus”) of $1.29 million 
compared to a balanced budget target, and compared to a surplus of $894,000 in 2017-18, as restated. The 2018-19 
surplus occurred primarily because of savings in salaries and benefits expenses due to vacancies throughout the year. 
Other items include higher investment income on balances being held in anticipation of an enterprise license for voice 
recognition transcription technology being purchased late in the year, lower professional services and consulting fees 
than originally budgeted, and 3sHealth continuing to administer select SAHO Inc. operations for the complete fiscal year, 
though the budget captured six months in anticipation of SAHO’s consolidation into the Saskatchewan Health Authority.

The 3sHealth Board of Directors (“Board”) has approved to internally restrict $1.1 million of the 2018-19 accumulated 
surplus for provincial shared services initiatives. In 2017-18, the Board had internally restricted $1.0 million of the 
accumulated surplus for provincial shared services initiatives. In addition, the Board repurposed $1.5 million in prior-
year, internally restricted funds to provincial shared services initiatives. Internally restricted funds allow 3sHealth to 
fund important initiatives. For example, in 2018-19, 3sHealth used internally restricted funds to purchase an enterprise  
license for voice recognition technology in support of transcription services.
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Revenues ($000s)

  2018-19 2018-19 2017-18
  budget   as restated

Service fees $ 52,101 $ 52,946 $ 50,225

Rebate revenue  4,000  5,335  4,151

Other  467  922  313

Membership fees  1,806  1,798  1,768

Investment income  75  212  133

Ministry of Health  621  -  4,128

TOTAL REVENUE (Schedule 1)  $ 59,070 $ 61,213 $ 60,718

Services revenue increased in 2018-19 over 2017-18 by $2.7 million (5.4 per cent), primarily due to onboarding of new 
facilities to the provincial linen service. Another cause for the increase was completing the implementation of provincial 
dictation and transcription (“transcription”) services for the health system, as 2018-19 was the first full year where all 
locations were fully implemented (whereas prior years were still in the implementation phase). 

Operating funding from the Ministry of Health (“Ministry”) in 2018-19 was eliminated and has been replaced by 
3sHealth retaining rebates of $4 million through provincial contracting and linen services. Further, 3sHealth’s transition 
to public sector accounting standards resulted in previously deferred revenue funding recognized as other revenue 
during the year. The results of these changes increased other revenue by $609 thousand (195 per cent).

Expenses by program ($000s)

  2018-19 2018-19 2017-18
  budget   as restated

Provincial linen services $ 25,015 $ 25,849 $ 24,774

Employee benefits administration  10,608  9,760  9,470

Provincial payroll & staff scheduling  5,925  5,843  5,872

Provincial contracting  3,356  3,250  3,217

Transformational services   3,240  3,232  3,009

Provincial dictation and transcription services  7,880  8,515  7,137

Provincial employee family assistance program  1,203  1,182  1,162

Corporate services and other  1,843  2,294  5,183

TOTAL EXPENSES (Schedule 2) $ 59,070 $ 59,925 $ 59,824
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Provincial linen services accounts for 43.1 per cent of 3sHealth’s 2018-19 program expenses, with the linen service 
supplier costs being passed on to 3sHealth customers. Increases in 2018-19 linen supplier costs were experienced  
as per contracted rate increases of 2.87 per cent, and some health system volume increases of approximately one  
per cent, largely related to new facilities being added to the service.

Provincial dictation and transcription services saw increased expenses of $1.4 million (19.3 per cent) during the year as 
preparation work began to roll out self-edit dictation services to physicians throughout the province. The key increase 
was the purchase of an enterprise license, which allows up to 5,000 users to access the system concurrently. The 
dictation and transcription service moved from the implementation phase into a cost recovery model, in which the 
service operates under a break-even financial model.

Lastly, the “corporate services and other” program saw a decrease of $2.9 million (55.7 per cent) primarily related to 
3sHealth retaining rebates in 2018-19 rather than distributing the rebates to the health system partners, as in 2017-18. 

Expenses by object ($000s)

  2018-19 2018-19 2017-18
  budget   as restated

Purchased services – linen $ 24,497 $ 25,338 $ 24,142

Salaries and benefits  13,564  13,103  12,373

Purchased services – transcription  4,377  4,770  5,031

Equipment and computers  2,741  2,875  1,148

System support and development  2,131  1,963  2,059

Fund managers – employee benefit plans  1,549  1,717  1,635

Professional services  1,387  1,351  2,185

Purchasing rebate disbursement  -  1,335  3,780

Professional services – employee benefit plans  1,699  1,254  1,273

Administrative service contracts – employee benefit plans  1,148  1,238  869

Professional services – employee family assistance program  1,124  1,135  1,117 

Subscriptions and publications  1,034  1,025  1,025

Building expenses  866  850  829

Training and travel  795  527  536

All other (<$500 ea.)  2,158  1,444  1,822

TOTAL EXPENSES (Schedule 2) $ 59,070 $ 59,925 $ 59,824

Consistent with the above, linen supplier costs are 3sHealth’s largest expense (42.3 per cent), followed by salaries and 
benefits expenses (21.9 per cent). Total 3sHealth expenses for 2018-19 were above the total 2018-19 budget, primarily 
due to purchasing rebate distributions to the Saskatchewan Health Authority. These were unbudgeted in 2018-19; 
however, as they exceeded 3sHealth’s target of $4 million, they were distributed to the Saskatchewan Health Authority.

Linen supplier costs (purchased services – linen) were higher compared to the prior year as well as the budget due 
to health system volume increases and the addition of two new facilities. Equipment and computers increased due to 
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the purchase of the enterprise license described above, as well as the corresponding maintenance associated with the 
enterprise license. Transcription costs related to equipment and computers also increased, due to 2018-19 being the 
first full year that the provincial transcription service was fully implemented across the health system. 

Selected financial position amounts:

As at March 31 ($000s)

   2018-19 2017-18
    as restated

Cash   $ 3,895 $ 1,328 

Short-term investments  3,059  9,863

Capital assets  2,696  1,718

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   6,708  10,181

Deferred revenue  133  134

Unearned revenue  648  757

The short-term investments decreased during 2018-19. This was due to timing of year-end payments, in which 
3sHealth paid taxes on behalf of an administered trust, and the purchase of the enterprise license for dictation and 
transcription services. As the recovery of these costs was over fiscal year-end, it resulted in an increase in cash year 
over year.

The capital assets increased during 2018-19, primarily due to the purchase of the enterprise license for dictation and 
transcription services. 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities were higher in the prior year as 3sHealth had outstanding payables related 
to the administrative information management system (AIMS) project and dictation and transcription services. The 
Saskatchewan Health Authority invoiced 3sHealth at the completion of the previous fiscal year, whereas, in the current 
year, these payables were settled prior to the end of the current fiscal year.

Unearned revenue, as restated, decreased year over year due to the transition in accounting framework to PSAS. The 
changes in accounting standards require more detailed criteria for deferring these types of revenue from one year to 
the next. The changes caused either some deferred revenue items to be reclassified as unearned revenue, or for the 
revenue to be recognized in the prior year’s accumulated surplus, as this amount would align with the year the amounts 
were received. Further details on the effect of this transition are presented in the audited financial statements, beginning 
on page 27 of this annual report.   
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Balanced scorecard

2018-19 priorities and corporate targets

Better together

Target Final status Comments

By March 31, 2019, the customer 
satisfaction baseline is established 
for all services with a target of 80 
per cent (per cent satisfied/very 
satisfied).

Target partially met

The target was partially met. Baselines were 
established for service satisfaction, receiving an 
average score of 81 per cent. Baselines were not 
completed for product satisfaction, and work on 
these will continue in 2019-20. Both service and 
product satisfaction results will be used to inform 
improvement plans.

By March 31, 2019, all advisory 
and decision-making structures 
are revised and operational for all 
committees to align with the new 
health system structures.

Target partially met

This target was partially met. A new partnership 
oversight committee and several service partnership 
committees were established. This helps ensure  
our partners and customers are included in the  
decision-making processes for 3sHealth services.  
All provincial service line partnership committees  
will be fully functional early in 2019-20.

By December 31, 2018, the 
committee effectiveness baseline 
is established for all external 
service line committees with a 
target of 80 per cent (per cent 
effective/very effective). Target exceeded

The target was exceeded, as committee 
effectiveness was measured with the existing 
committees and achieved an average of  
99 per cent effective or very effective.

Finalize 3sHealth governance 
structure by March 31, 2019.

Target not met

The final governance structure for 3sHealth is still 
unknown as of May 1, 2019.

Target not met Target partially met Target achieved Target exceeded
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Continuously improving our service

Target Final status Comments

By April 30, 2018, each 
department has an annual 
improvement plan that includes 
the development of standard work 
through the 7-step process and 
reports on progress monthly at the 
corporate wall walk.

Target partially met

This target was partially met. All department plans 
were completed, but three departments needed an 
additional month to complete. 

By December 31, 2018, Playbook: 
A Guide to Delivering Innovative 
Change is approved, orientation 
developed, and standard work 
is in place for updating it. The 
playbook will be used to support 
implementation of all hoshins 
(major improvement initiatives).

Target achieved

This target was achieved and is currently being used 
to support the 2019-20 corporate priorities. 

By December 31, 2018, one 
service line will be using corporate 
standards to consistently organize, 
oversee and measure interactions 
throughout the customer life cycle.

Target achieved

This target was achieved. Employee benefits was 
the first provincial service line to deploy corporate 
standards and technology to support and measure 
customer interactions. 

In 2018-19, all teams will have 
implemented two ideas per 
employee per month.

Target partially met

This target was partially met. All 3sHealth teams 
have met their target with the exception of provincial 
dictation and transcription services. This service 
line includes the Saskatchewan Health Authority 
medical transcriptionists, and the team continues 
to make progress on implementing improvement 
ideas. Even though that team did not meet its target, 
the improvement ideas generated from medical 
transcriptionists did help the team significantly 
reduce report distribution errors.
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Improving quality and generating cost savings through innovation

Target Final status Comments

By March 31, 2019, all previously 
implemented projects have 
positive patient impacts reported 
and all relevant new contracts 
have been tested for potential 
impacts, resulting in a minimum of 
108,000 positive patient impacts.

Target not met

This target was not met. The total number of 
positive patient impacts in 2018-19 was 48,517. 
Improvements are being made to identify positive 
patient impacts prior to the implementation of 
new projects to ensure the necessary information 
required to report on this is collected.

Achieve a balanced budget for the 
2018-19 fiscal year.

Target achieved

This target was achieved and year end financial 
statements show a surplus of $1.2 million. 

Develop a forecasting model for 
rebates by June 30, 2018. Develop 
a growth strategy and set targets 
for rebates by September 30, 
2018. Determine the appropriate 
funding model for each service line 
by December 31, 2018.

Target partially met

This target was partially met. The forecasting model 
for rebates expected in 2018-19 was completed 
April 30, 2018. The growth strategy and set targets 
for rebates was complete, although did not meet the 
timeline. The appropriate funding models for each 
service line are complete.

Achieve $7.5 million in net new 
savings to the health system by 
March 31, 2019.

Target exceeded

This target was exceeded, as the organization 
achieved $8.1 million in net new savings to the 
health system.  

Set a shared procurement target 
and savings target with the 
Saskatchewan Health Authority  
for 2019-20.

Target achieved

This target was met. The 2019-20 3sHealth and 
Saskatchewan Health Authority shared target setting 
was completed by March 31, 2019, which includes 
contracting targets and contract savings targets. 
The 2019-20 contract savings target is $3.2 million, 
advancing the goal of procurement achieving  
$8 million in system savings overall.

By June 30, 2018, negotiate 
a contract with a strategic 
partner and obtain a government 
decision on proceeding with 
implementation.

Target achieved

This target was met. A contract was negotiated with  
Deloitte, and the government approved proceeding 
with the implementation of the administrative 
information management system (AIMS).
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Investing in our people

Target Final status Comments

2018-19 engagement score to be 
at or above McLean & Company 
benchmark as well as the previous 
year’s score for 3sHealth.

Target exceeded

This target was exceeded. The 3sHealth engagement 
score for 2018 was 86.4 per cent. This exceeded 
last year’s score of 75.3 per cent and the 2018 
benchmark of 76.9 per cent.

3sHealth will retain its 
Saskatchewan’s Top Employer 
status for 2018-19.

Target achieved

This target was met. 3sHealth was named as a 
Saskatchewan’s Top Employer for 2018. 

By June 30, 2018, all employees 
will have a growth and 
development plan approved  
by their manager.

Target achieved

This target was met. All current employees 
developed an employee growth and development 
plan by June 30, 2018. 
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Management’s Responsibility for Financial Statements
 
The Health Shared Services Saskatchewan (3sHealth) financial statements and all the information in the Annual 
Report are the responsibility of management and have been approved by the Board of Directors.

Management has prepared the financial statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting 
standards. Management is responsible for the reliability and integrity of the financial statements and other 
information contained in the Annual Report. The financial information presented elsewhere in this Annual 
Report is consistent with that in the financial statements.  

Management maintains a comprehensive system of internal controls to ensure that transactions are accurately 
recorded on a timely basis, are properly approved and result in reliable financial statements. The adequacy and 
operation of the control systems are monitored on an ongoing basis by the internal audit department.

Provincial Auditor Saskatchewan, the external auditor appointed by the Board of Directors, has audited the financial 
statements. The Auditor’s Report outlines the scope of her examination and her opinion. The external auditor has 
unrestricted access to management and the Board of Directors to discuss results of the audit work and her opinion 
on the adequacy of internal financial controls and the quality of financial reporting.

Mark Anderson      Tim Frass
CEO               Vice President, Corporate Services
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To: The Members of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Health Shared Services Saskatchewan which comprise the statement of financial 

position as at March 31, 2019, the statement of operations, statement of changes in net financial assets, and statement of cash 

flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Health Shared 

Services Saskatchewan as at March 31, 2019, and the results of its operations, changes in net financial assets, and cash flows for 

the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We 

are independent of Health Shared Services Saskatchewan in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 

audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 

requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Canadian 

public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 

preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing Health Shared Services Saskatchewan’s ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 

accounting unless management either intends to liquidate Health Shared Services Saskatchewan or to cease operations, or has no 

realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing Health Shared Services Saskatchewan’s financial reporting 

process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a 

high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 

standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 

users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and 

perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 

from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 

control.  



 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Health Shared Services 

Saskatchewan’s internal control.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 

disclosures made by management.  

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit 

evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 

Health Shared Services Saskatchewan’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 

exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date 

of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause Health Shared Services Saskatchewan to cease to 

continue as a going concern.  

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the 

financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 

and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control identified during the audit. 

Regina, Saskatchewan Judy Ferguson, FCPA, FCA 

June 26, 2019 Provincial Auditor 

Office of the Provincial Auditor 
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 2019 2018 

  (Note 3, 18) 

FINANCIAL ASSETS   
Cash (Note 4) $   3,895,175 $   1,327,851 
Short-term investments (Note 4, 5) 3,058,958 9,862,910 
Accounts receivable (Note 4, 8, 10) 7,675,907 6,700,090 
 14,630,040 17,890,851 
 
LIABILITIES 

  

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  6,708,148 10,180,594 
Unearned revenue (Note 8) 648,127 757,078 
Capital lease obligation (Note 16) 964,703 1,225,339 
Deferred revenue (Note 7) 132,988 134,250 
 8,453,966 12,297,261 
NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (Statement 3) 6,176,074 5,593,590 
   
NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS    
Capital assets (Note 6) 2,695,706 1,717,911 
Prepaid expenses 447,133 719,713 
 3,142,839 2,437,624 
   
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (Statement 2) (Note 9) $  9,318,913 $  8,031,214 

 
Contingencies (Note 15) 
 
Contractual Obligations and Commitments (Note 16) 
 
See accompanying notes 

Approved by the Board of Directors: 

 

 _____________________________  ______________________________ 
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   2018  2017 
(Note 19) 

ASSETS      
    

CURRENT ASSETS      
Cash (Note 3)    $   1,327,851   $   2,108,692 
Short-term investments (Note 3,4)  9,862,910   13,262,437 
Accounts receivable (Note 3,6,9)  6,700,090   6,629,511 
Prepaid expenses  719,713   465,885 

 18,610,564  22,466,525 
   

CAPITAL ASSETS (Note 5)  1,717,911   1,426,737 
     

 20,328,475   23,893,262 
   

LIABILITIES      
     

CURRENT LIABILITIES      
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)  7,955,862   6,123,787 
Payable to Benefit Plan (Note 17)  -  7,372,165 
Unearned revenue (Note 7)  85,168   85,168 
Current portion of capital lease obligation (Note 16)  260,637   59,701 
Deferred contributions (Note 6)  4,058,130  3,886,755 

 12,359,797  17,527,576 
     

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES       
Capital lease obligation (Note 16)  964,702            394,023 

       
 13,324,499   17,921,599 
     

NET ASSETS        
Invested in capital assets  1,717,911   1,426,737 
Internally restricted (Note 8)  2,508,043   1,508,043 
Unrestricted  2,778,022   3,036,883 
(Statement 3)  7,003,976  5,971,663 

   
$ 20,328,475   $ 23,893,262 
     

Contingencies (Note 15) 

See accompanying notes

Approved by the Board of Directors: 
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 2019 2019 2018 
 Budget 

(Note 17) 
Actual Actual 

(Note 3, 18) 
REVENUES    
    
Service Fees $  52,100,947 $  52,946,439 $  50,224,905 
Ministry of Health 621,000 - 4,127,660 
Membership Fees 1,806,000 1,797,932 1,768,292 
Rebate Revenue 4,000,000 5,335,054 4,150,860 
Other 467,050 921,570 313,494 
Investment Income 75,000 211,891 132,514 
TOTAL REVENUE (Schedule 1) 59,069,997 61,212,886 60,717,725 
    
EXPENSES    
    
Provincial Linen Services 25,014,673 25,849,347 24,773,710 
Employee Benefits Administration 10,607,597 9,760,459 9,470,322 
Provincial Payroll & Staff Scheduling 5,924,851 5,843,237 5,871,719 
Provincial Contracting 3,355,914 3,250,361 3,216,953 
Transformational Services 3,239,693 3,232,431 3,009,259 
Provincial Transcription Services 
Provincial Employee Family Assistance Program 

7,879,515 
1,202,577 

8,515,318 
1,181,901 

7,136,959 
1,162,045 

Corporate Services 1,762,127 874,223 1,303,928 
Other Expenses 83,050 1,417,910 3,878,681 
TOTAL EXPENSES (Schedule 2) 59,069,997 59,925,187 59,823,576 
     
ANNUAL SURPLUS (Statement 3) - 1,287,699 894,149 
 
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS,  
           BEGINNING OF YEAR  

 
7,625,103 

 
8,031,214 

 
7,137,065 

    
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, 
           END OF YEAR (Statement 1) (Note 9) 

$  7,625,103 $   9,318,913 $   8,031,214 

 
See accompanying notes
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 2019 2018 
   
 
ANNUAL SURPLUS (Statement 2) 
 

 
$    1,287,699 

 
$     894,149 

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (1,473,088) (912,470) 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 489,268 462,860 
Write-down of tangible capital assets 6,025 158,436 
 (977,795) (291,174) 
   
Net use (acquisition) of prepaid expenses 272,580 (253,828) 
 272,580 (253,828) 
   
Increase in Net Financial Assets 582,484 349,147 
   
NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 5,593,590 5,244,443 
NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, END OF YEAR  (Statement 1) $   6,176,074 $   5,593,590 

 
See accompanying notes
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   2019  2018  
     (Note 3) 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES        
 Annual Surplus    $     1,287,699  $       894,149 
 Items not involving cash:        
  Amortization 

      Loss on disposal of equipment 
   489,268 

6,025 
  462,860 

158,436 
 Change in non-cash working capital items:  
  Accounts receivable    (975,817)   (70,579) 
  Prepaid expenses    272,580   (253,828) 
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    (3,472,446)   2,220,236 
      Payable to benefit plan     -    (7,372,165) 
      Unearned revenue   (108,951)  161,389 
  Deferred revenue    (1,262)   (240,012) 
Cash used in operating activities    (2,502,904)   (4,039,514) 
       
CAPITAL AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES      
 Purchase of capital assets    (1,473,088)   (912,470) 
 Proceeds from capital lease obligation    -   903,734 
 Repayment of capital lease obligation     (260,636)   (132,118) 
Cash used in capital activities   (1,733,724)   (140,854) 
       
INVESTING ACTIVITIES       
 Purchase of investments   (57,704,215)  (62,411,454) 
 Disposal of investments    64,508,167   65,810,981 
Cash provided by investing activities   6,803,952   3,399,527 
       
Increase (decrease) in cash for the year           2,567,324   (780,841) 
Cash, beginning of year   1,327,851  2,108,692 
Cash, end of year (Statement 1)   $     3,895,175   $   1,327,851 
       

See accompanying notes
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 
 

The Saskatchewan Health-Care Association (SHCA) was incorporated pursuant to an Act to 
Incorporate SHCA on January 28, 1976. On April 17, 2012, the SHCA adopted the operating 
name of Health Shared Services Saskatchewan (3sHealth). 
 
The purpose of 3sHealth is to provide province-wide shared services to support a high 
performing, sustainable, patient and family centred health system in Saskatchewan.  3sHealth 
also provides administrative services to the employee benefit plans (Note 10). 
 
3sHealth is governed by a nine member board of directors who are appointed by the health 
system’s Governing Council.  The Governing Council consists of representatives from the 
Saskatchewan Health Authority (SHA), the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency and affiliated 
members. The SHA has control of 3sHealth through the SHA having 96% of the member votes 
on the Governing Council. 
 
3sHealth is a government not-for-profit organization, is not subject to income taxes, and is a 
registered charity under the Income Tax Act of Canada.  
 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
Basis of Presentation 

 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector 
accounting (PSA) standards, issued by the Public Sector Accounting Board published by the 
Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (CPA Canada). 
 
As of April 1, 2018, 3sHealth adopted Public Sector Accounting Standards (PSAS). This 
change is required to align with other entities in the provincial health sector and with 
3sHealth’s parent company the Saskatchewan Health Authority (SHA). Note 3 outlines the 
impact of the adoption of PSAS.  
 
Following are the significant accounting policies: 
 
a) Prepaid Expenses 

 
Prepaid amounts are goods or services which will provide economic benefits in one or 
more future periods. Prepaid expenses include insurance, software resources, subscription 
renewals, etc. 

 
b) Revenue recognition 

Revenue is recognized in the period in which the transactions or events that give rise to 
the revenue as described below occur. All revenue is recorded on an accrual basis, except 
when the accrual cannot be determined within a reasonable degree of certainty or when 
estimation is impracticable. 
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2.    SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

i) Government Transfers  
 

Non-exchange transfers from government entities are referred to as government 
transfers. Government transfers are recognized as revenue when the transfer is 
authorized, all eligibility criteria have been met, the amount can be estimated and 
collection is reasonably assured except when, and to the extent, stipulations by the 
transferor give rise to an obligation that meets the definition of a liability.  For 
transfers with stipulations, the transfer is initially recorded as deferred revenue and 
revenue is recognized in the Statement of Operations as the liability is settled (Note 
7). 
 

ii) Fees and Services 
 
Revenues from exchange transactions are recognized in the Statement of Operations 
in the period that goods are delivered or services are provided.  Amounts received 
for which goods or services have not been provided by year-end are recorded as 
unearned revenue (Note 8). 
 

iii) Interest Income 
  

Income earned on investments held for certain deferred contributions is added to 
deferred contributions when required by external restrictions. All other earned 
investment income is recorded as income on the Statement of Operations. 
 

iv)     Other (Non-Government Transfer) Contributions 
 
 Unrestricted non-exchange transfers are recognized as revenue in the Statement of 

Operations in the period that 3sHealth has the authority to retain the funding, amounts 
can be estimated and are reasonably assured. Externally restricted non-exchange 
transfers are deferred until the resources are used for the purpose specified, at which 
time the funds are recognized as revenue in the Statement of Operations (Note 7).  

 
c) Capital assets 

 
Capital assets are recorded at cost, which includes amounts that are directly related to the 
acquisition, design, development, improvement, or betterment of the assets.  Normal 
maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.  Capital assets with a life exceeding 
one year are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as 
follows:  

Leasehold improvements  Term of lease  
Furniture and equipment  4 – 10 years   
Computer equipment  2 years 
Software/Application Systems License Term 
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2.   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

d) Impairment of Capital assets 
 

Capital assets are written down when conditions indicate that they no longer contribute to 
3sHealth’s ability to provide goods and services or when the value of future economic 
benefits associated with the capital assets are less than their net book value. Net write-
downs are accounted for as expenses in the Statement of Operations. 

 
e) Employee future benefits 

 
i) Pension plans 

 
Eligible 3sHealth employees participate in the Saskatchewan Healthcare 
Employees’ Pension Plan (SHEPP), a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan. 
3sHealth’s financial obligation as it relates to SHEPP is limited to making the 
required monthly contributions currently set at 112% of the amount contributed by 
3sHealth employees. Pension expense (Note 14) is included in salaries and related 
benefits in Schedule 2. 

 
ii)    Disability income plan 

 
Employees of 3sHealth participate in a disability income plans to provide wage-loss 
insurance due to disability. 3sHealth follows post-employment benefits accounting 
for its participation in the plans. Accordingly, 3sHealth expenses all contributions it 
is required to make in the year. 

 
f) Use of estimates 

 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector 
accounting standards requires that estimates and assumptions are made which affect 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year. Items requiring the use of 
significant estimates include: 
 

 useful life of capital assets and related amortization 
 
Estimates are based on best information available at the time of preparation of financial 
statements and are reviewed annually to reflect new information as it becomes available. 
Changes in estimates and assumptions will occur based on the passage of time and 
occurrence of certain future events.  The changes will be reported in earnings in the 
period in which they become known.  Actual results could differ from those estimations. 
 

g) Financial instruments 
 
3sHealth has classified its financial instruments into one of the following categories:  fair 
value or cost or amortized cost. 
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2.   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

g) Financial instruments (continued) 
 
All financial instruments are measured at fair value upon initial recognition.  The fair value 
of a financial instrument is the amount at which the financial instrument could be 
exchanged in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties under 
no obligation to act.   

Cash is classified as held-for-trading and is recorded at fair value.  

The following financial instruments are subsequently measured at cost or amortized cost: 

• accounts receivable; 
• short-term investments; and 
• accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
 
As at March 31, 2019, 3sHealth does not have any material outstanding contracts or 
financial instruments with embedded derivatives. 
 
All financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis.  When a decline in 
value is determined to be other than temporary, a loss is reported in the statement of 
operations. 
 

h) Allocation of expenses 
 

3sHealth incurs a number of general support expenses related to the administration of the 
organization.  These support costs (Note 11) are allocated to each business function and 
service line to determine the cost of delivering services.   
 
The corporate overhead allocation includes costs from departments such as administration, 
finance, internal audit, information services, etc. They include building lease and operating 
costs, salaries, postage, courier, telephone, and printing costs. The method of distributing 
corporate overhead costs is based on the percentage of budgeted expense and is applied 
each year.   
 
Schedule 2 discloses the breakdown of 3sHealth’s Expense by object while Note 11 
provides details of the allocated expenses. 
 

i) Foreign currencies 
 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Canadian dollars using the transaction 
date exchange rate.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are 
adjusted to reflect exchange rates at the balance sheet date.  Exchange gains or losses 
arising on the translation of monetary assets and liabilities or sale of investments are  
included in the statement of operations in the year incurred. 
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2.   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

j) Deferred Revenue 

Deferred revenue may include the following types of funds: 
 payments from non-government entities for which an external party has placed 

restrictions on the use of the resources; and 
 payments from government entities for which stipulations imposed by the 

transferor give rise to an obligation that meets the definition of a liability 
 

Revenue will be recognized in the fiscal year in which the resources are used for the 
purpose specified by the contributor and/or as the liability is settled. 
 

k) Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue includes payments received in advance in exchange for a promise of 
future goods or services from 3sHealth. Revenue will be recognized as goods are 
delivered or services are provided. 

l) Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses 

3sHealth has not presented a statement of remeasurement gains and losses because it does 
not have financial instruments that give rise to material remeasurement gains or losses. 
 

3. IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF PUBLIC SECTOR ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 
 
As stated in Note 2, these are 3sHealth’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with 
Canadian public sector accounting standards.  The accounting policies set out in Note 2 have 
been applied consistently in preparing the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 
2019, the comparative information presented in these financial statements and the opening 
accumulated surplus as at April 1, 2017.  
 
a) Government Transfers 

 
Section PS 3410 establishes standards on how to account for non-exchange transfers from 
government entities, referred to as government transfers. PS 3410 has been applied 
retrospectively, in accordance with transitional provisions of the Section. 
 
Upon adoption of PS 3410 3sHealth was required to assess previous balances held as 
deferred contributions to determine if they met the definition of a government transfer. 
Government transfers are to be recognized as revenue when the transfer is authorized, all 
eligibility criteria have been met, except when stipulations imposed by the transferor give 
rise to an obligation that meets the definition of a liability (Note 2).  
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3. IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF PUBLIC SECTOR ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 
(continued) 
 
a) Government Transfers (continued) 

 
As a result of this assessment, certain balances were either recognized into opening 
accumulated surplus, recognized as revenue in 2017-18, reclassified to unearned revenue or 
set up as accounts payable. 
 

b) Restricted Revenues 
 
Section PS 3100 establishes standards on how to account for non-exchange transfers from 
non-government entities, referred to as externally restricted revenue. PS 3100 has been 
applied retrospectively, in accordance with transitional provisions of the Section. 
 
Upon adoption of PS 3100 3sHealth was required to assess previous balances held as 
deferred contributions to determine if they met the definition of externally restricted. 
Externally restricted revenues are to be recognized as revenue when the resources are used 
for the purpose specified. 
 
As a result of this assessment, certain balances were recognized into opening accumulated 
surplus and recognized as revenue in 2017-18. 
 
The impact of these restatements on the comparative figures are as follows: 

 
i) Accumulated Surplus 
 

The following table summarizes the impact of the transition to PSAS on 3sHealth’s 
accumulated surplus as of April 1, 2017: 

Total accumulated surplus as at April 1, 2017: 
 

 

 Total accumulated surplus, as previously reported $ 5,971,663 
 Adjustment due to government transfers 

Adjustment due to restricted revenues 
910,073 
255,329 

Total accumulated surplus, as currently reported $ 7,137,065 
 

Total accumulated surplus as at March 31, 2018: 
 

 

 Total accumulated surplus, as previously reported $ 7,003,976 
 Adjustment due to government transfers 

Adjustment due to restricted revenues 
748,590 
278,648 

Total accumulated surplus, as currently reported $ 8,031,214 
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3. IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF PUBLIC SECTOR ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 
(continued) 

 
ii) Annual Surplus 
 

As a result of the retrospective application of PSAS, 3sHealth recorded the following 
adjustment to the annual surplus for the year ending March 31, 2018: 

Annual Surplus for the year ended March 31, 2018: 
 

 

 Annual Surplus, as previously reported $ 1,032,313 
 Adjustment due to government transfers 

Adjustment due to restricted revenue 
(161,483) 

23,319 
Annual Surplus, as currently reported $    894,149 

 
4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 
a) Significant terms and conditions 

 
There are no significant terms and conditions related to financial instruments that may 
affect the amount, timing, and certainty of future cash flows.   

 
b) Financial risk management 

 
3sHealth has exposure to the following risk from its use of financial instruments:  credit 
risk, market risk and liquidity risk. 
 
i. Credit risk 

 
Credit risk is the risk of loss arising from the failure of a counterparty to fully honour its 
contractual obligations. 3sHealth is exposed to credit risk from the potential non-payment 
of accounts receivable.  The majority of 3sHealth’s receivables are from the SHA, the 
Ministry of Health – General Revenue Fund, or other Saskatchewan Crown agencies.  
3sHealth is also exposed to credit risk from cash and short-term investments. 
 
The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure as 
follows: 

  2019  2018 
     
Cash    $   3,895,175  $   1,327,851 
Short-term investments   3,058,958      9,862,910 
Accounts receivable   7,675,907      6,700,090 
  $ 14,630,040  $ 17,890,851 
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4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 
 
i. Credit risk (continued) 
 

3sHealth manages its credit risk surrounding cash and short-term investments by 
dealing solely with reputable banks and financial institutions, and utilizing an 
investment policy to guide investment decisions.  3sHealth invests surplus funds to 
earn investment income with the objective of maintaining safety of principal and 
providing adequate liquidity to meet cash flow requirements. 

 
ii. Market risk 

 
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates or 
interest rates, will affect 3sHealth’s income or the value of its holdings of financial 
instruments.  The objective of market risk management is to control market risk 
exposures within acceptable parameters while optimizing return on investment. 

 
iii. Interest rate risk 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows or a financial 
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates.   

 
3sHealth is exposed to minimal interest rate risk on its cash and short-term 
investments.  
 

iv. Foreign currency risk 
 
3sHealth operates within Canada, but in the normal course of operations is party to 
transactions denominated in foreign currencies.  Foreign exchange risk arises from 
transactions denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar, which is the 
functional currency of 3sHealth.  3sHealth believes that it is not subject to significant 
foreign exchange risk from its financial instruments.   

 
v. Liquidity risk 

 
Liquidity risk is the risk that 3sHealth will not be able to meet all cash outflow 
obligations as they come due.  The following policies and procedures are in place to 
mitigate this risk: 

 
• 3sHealth maintains sufficient cash and short-term investments to discharge 

future obligations as they come due; and 
• Membership fee structure is reviewed annually and is approved by the 

Governing Council. Membership fees are used as base operational funding 
for the upcoming year.  
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4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 
 

v. Liquidity risk (continued) 
 
The estimated contractual maturities of 3sHealth’s financial liabilities are: 
 
• up to two months for accounts payable; and 
• one to twelve months for unearned revenues. 

 
At March 31, 2019, 3sHealth has a cash balance of $3,895,175 (2018 - $1,327,851). 
 

c) Fair value 

The carrying amounts of these financial instruments approximate fair value due to their 
immediate or short-term nature: 
• cash and short-term investments; 
• accounts receivable; and 
• accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  

 
5. SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS 
 

 
3sHealth invests its excess cash in a fund that invests in high quality money market securities 
that mature in one year or less.  The securities are primarily denominated in Canadian dollars 
but may be issued by Canadian or foreign entities. The net asset value of the units of the fund 
is calculated daily.  At March 31, 2019, there is no unrealized gain/loss on the value of this 
investment as the unit cost value equals the unit market value (2018 - $nil). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

   2019  2018 

Investment Type 
 
Credit Rating 

  
Cost 

Market 
Yield (%) 

  
Cost 

Market 
Yield (%) 

          
Short term funds R1 High to R1 Low  $ 3,058,958 1.45 – 2.06  $ 9,862,910 0.72 – 1.45 
         

    2019   2018 
        
Total investment income earned in the year $  214,249   $    133,977 
Less: amount allocated to deferred contribution accounts (Note 7) ($2,358)    (1,463) 
Total investment income recognized as revenue  $  211,891    $    132,514 
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6. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
 2019  2018 
 

Leasehold 
Improvements 

Furniture 
& 

equipment 
Computer 
equipment 

Software/ 
Application 

Systems Total  Total 
 
Opening Cost 

 
$  626,345 

 
$  1,029,092 

 
$  251,656 

 
$  1,621,177 

 
$ 3,528,270 

  
$  2,927,016 

Additions - 23,993 110,776 1,338,319 1,473,088  912,471 
Disposals - (33,793) (41,231) - (75,024)  (311,217) 
Closing Costs   626,345   1,019,292   321,201   2,959,496  4,926,334    3,528,270 

 
Opening Accumulated 
Amortization 

  467,288 826,788 251,656 264,627 1,810,359  1,500,282 

Annual Amortization 51,592 46,036 11,077 380,562 489,267  400,616 
Disposals - (27,769) (41,229) - (68,998)  (90,539) 
Closing Accumulated 
Amortization 

518,880 845,055 221,504 645,189 2,230,628  1,810,359 

        
Total Capital Assets $  107,465 $    174,237 $  99,697 $  2,314,307 $ 2,695,706  $ 1,717,911 

 
 
7.   DEFERRED REVENUE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Balance, 
beginning of 

year 
Recognized 
as revenue 

Amount 
received/ 

receivable 

Restricted 
investment 

income Transfers  

Balance, 
end of 
year 

Non-Government:       
CUPE Rehabilitation 134,250 (3,620) - 2,358 - 132,988 
Total Deferred Revenue $   134,250 $   (3,620) $              - $     2,358 $        - $  132,988 
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8.  UNEARNED REVENUE 

 
Details of the significant unearned revenue included in the table are as follows: 
 
a) Transformation Fund (Transcription)  

 
3sHealth worked with the SHA to implement provincial transcription services to improve 
patient care.  The funding strategy over the implementation period was to utilize 3sHealth 
cash resources until savings were realized into the Transformation Fund and use those 
savings for 3sHealth to recover its cash investment and future implementation costs.  
Transcription services implementation fees were specifically charged to the SHA and 
recognized as revenue as expenses were incurred over the implementation period.  During 
2018-19 the implementation costs were fully recovered and the transcription services fee 
methodology changed to a cost-recovery model.  
 

b) Provincial Payroll and Staff Scheduling 
 
The Provincial Payroll and Staff Scheduling unearned revenue represents enhancement fees 
charged to employers who subscribe to these 3sHealth services. The enhancement fees are 
specifically charged and deferred for enhancements and acquisition/development of 
improvements to the payroll and staff scheduling systems.  The use of these enhancement 
fees is governed by both the Financial Management Committee and the Health Human 
Resources Network which are made up of representatives of the SHA. 

 
 
 

 Balance, 
beginning of 

year 

Recognized as 
revenue 

Amount 
received/ 

receivable 

Transfers  Balance, 
end of 
year 

Saskatchewan Health Authority:      
GHX Subscription Revenue $     85,167 $  (1,022,004) $   1,022,004 $             - $     85,167 
Transformation Fund 
       (Transcription) (1) 

(189,080) (3,436,885) 3,625,965 - - 

Natural Gas Membership 28,328 (83,339) 74,019 - 19,008 
Provincial Payroll and 
    Staff Scheduling 

345,229 (175,639) 374,362 -  543,952 

 269,644 (4,717,867) 5,096,350 - 648,127 
      

Other Government:      
Transcription Services 298,354 (204,713) - (93,641) - 
 298,354 (204,713) - (93,641) - 
      
Total Unearned Revenue $   567,998 $ (4,922,580) $  5,096,350 $  (93,641) $  648,127 

Amount Reported as Accounts 
Receivable (1) 

 
189,080 

    
-  

Total Unearned Revenue $   757,078    $  648,127 
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8.  UNEARNED REVENUE (continued) 
 
c) Transcription Services 

 
This unearned fund represents funding received from the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency for 
costs associated to the implementation of Transcription Services at the Saskatchewan Cancer 
Agency.  Funds are recognized into income as costs are incurred, net of expenses incurred by 
the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency for employee resources.  During 2018-19 the 
implementation costs were fully recovered and the transcription services fee methodology 
changed to a cost-recovery model. Any unused amounts were returned to the Saskatchewan 
Cancer Agency.  
 

9.   ACCUMULATED SURPLUS  
 
Accumulated surplus represents the financial assets and non-financial assets of 3sHealth less 
liabilities. This represents the accumulated balance of net surplus arising from 3sHealth’s 
operations.  

Certain amounts of the accumulated surplus, as approved by the Board of Directors, have 
been designated as internally restricted for specific future purposes such as Administrative 
Information Management System (AIMS), Supply Chain and/or other Provincial Shared 
Services Initiative. These internally restricted amounts are included in the accumulated 
surplus presented in the statement of financial position. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



47

HEALTH SHARED SERVICES SASKATCHEWAN       
Notes to the Financial Statements 
March 31, 2019 
 

Page 18 of 26 
 

9.   ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (continued) 
 
Details of accumulated surplus are as follows (March 31, 2019): 

 

Balance, 
beginning of 

year Transferred 

 
 

Additions 

 
Used during the year in 

 Operations       Capital 

Balance, 
end of 
year 

       
Invested in Tangible Capital 
Assets $ 1,717,911 - $1,473,088 ($ 495,293) - $ 2,695,706 

       
Designated Assets: 
Employee Benefits 
Administration  

278,648 - 148,727 (120,974) - 306,401 

Internally Restricted Surplus:       

Building / Leasehold 
Improvements         8,043         (8,043)        - - -        - 

AIMS, Supply Chain and/or 
other Provincial Shared Services 
Initiatives 

2,500,000  1,108,043 - - - 3,608,043 

  2,508,043 1,100,000 - - -  3,608,043    
       
Unrestricted Surplus 3,526,612 (1,100,000) 1,259,946 - (977,795) 2,708,763 
       
Total Accumulated Surplus $ 8,031,214 - $ 2,881,761 ($ 616,267) ($ 977,795) $ 9,318,913 

 
Details of the designated assets included in the table are as follows: 

 
a) Employee Benefits Administration 

 
The Employee Benefit Administration includes the 3sHealth Retiree Benefits Plan (Plan). The funds 
held for the Plan are received for administrative expenses that are incurred by 3sHealth on the Plan’s 
behalf. The Plan is an insured health, dental and travel benefit plan for retirees of 3sHealth or its 
member organizations. 

 
10. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS TRANSACTIONS AND ASSETS UNDER 

ADMINISTRATION  
 

Included in these financial statements are expenses of $9,760,459 (2017 – $9,470,322) 
relating to the operation of the employee benefit plans (EBP’s). Accounts receivable includes 
$3,830,749 (2017 – $1,317,240) due from EBP’s while accounts payable includes Nil (2017 
– $Nil) related to expenses for the EBP’s. 
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10. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS TRANSACTIONS AND ASSETS UNDER 
ADMINISTRATION (continued) 
 
The fair value of total assets and surplus net assets of the EBP’s under 3sHealth’s 
administration at December 31 are: 

   2018  2017 
   Fair Value Surplus  Fair Value Surplus 
        

Disability Income Plan – CUPE $   79,309,402 $  54,091,233  $   81,462,315 $  59,310,899 
Disability Income Plan – General 57,464,999  27,653,451  59,162,023  30,481,055 
Disability Income Plan – SEIU West 56,536,964  33,593,311  59,326,827  38,396,600 
Disability Income Plan – SUN 82,301,928  44,824,244  85,054,937  52,161,463 
Core Dental Plan 12,556,578  10,005,536  12,625,095  7,340,876 
In-Scope Extended Health / Enhanced  
   Dental Plan 

178,326,419  124,729,324  169,058,759  114,526,940 

Out-of-Scope Extended Health /  
   Enhanced Dental Plan 

 6,639,188  2,979,111   6,545,963  2,968,846 

Group Life Insurance Plan 66,827,417  17,492,747  64,426,467  20,521,904 
Out-of-Scope Flexible Spending Plan  1,396,710  937,540   1,389,112  909,323 
 $ 541,359,605 $ 316,306,497  $ 539,051,498 $ 326,617,906 

 
 
11. CORPORATE OVERHEAD ALLOCATED  

 
Corporate overhead allocated to business functions and service lines totalled $4,401,104 
(2018 - $4,284,086). Budgeted amounts are charged directly to business functions and 
service lines.  
  Budget 

2019 
  

2019 
  

2018 

  (Note 17)    (Note 18) 

Provincial Linen Services  $        87,169  $         87,169  $    102,796 
Employee Benefits Administration    1,786,269    1,786,269    1,843,518 
Provincial Payroll and Staff Scheduling  997,717  997,717   1,122,784 
Provincial Contracting   393,019   393,019   456,262 
Transformational Services   490,042   490,042   399,689 
Provincial Transcription Services       589,735       589,735       288,906 
Corporate Services         57,153         57,153         70,131 
Total Corporate Overhead Allocation   $  4,401,104   $   4,401,104   $   4,284,086 
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12. BOARD EXPENSES  
 

3sHealth Board Members incurred the following travel and per diem expenses for the year ended March 
31, 2019. Amounts reimbursed by 3sHealth, which are recorded in Corporate Services in the Statement 
of Operations, are as follows: 

 Board Travel Per Diems 
2019 
Total 

2018 
Total 

     
Barber, Brian (Chair)  $       1,607  $    24,265   $    25,872  $    29,282 
Harper, Rennie (Vice-chair) 1,516 13,394 14,910  15,980 
Knelsen, Karen 736 11,177 11,913  12,432 
Kook, Grant 30 6,563 6,593  5,270 
Meredith, Twyla 409 13,775 14,184  13,436 
Shaw, Arnie 1,362 14,384 15,746  13,231 
Cartmell, Andrew 462 5,413 5,875  7,617 
Code, Donald 1,825 14,506 16,331  15,080 
Charlton, Marilyn 1,434 10,391 11,825  - 
Total Board Expenses  $     9,381  $   113,868  $   123,249  $   112,328 

 

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

These financial statements include transactions with related parties. 3sHealth is indirectly 
related to all Saskatchewan Crown agencies such as ministries, corporations, boards, and 
commissions under the common control of the Government of Saskatchewan, as well as its 
key management personnel and their close family members. Additionally, 3sHealth is related 
to organizations where they have key management personnel and/or their close family 
members in common.  
 
Transactions with these related parties are in the normal course of operations. Amounts due 
to or from and the recorded amounts of transactions resulting from these transactions are 
included in the financial statements and the table below. They are recorded at the agreed 
upon exchange rates charged by those organizations and are settled on normal trade terms.   
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13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued) 

 
 
3sHealth pays Saskatchewan Provincial Sales Tax to the Saskatchewan Ministry of Finance 
on all of its taxable purchases. Taxes paid are recorded as part of the cost of those purchases. 

2019 2018
(Note 3, 18)

Revenue
Saskatchewan Health Authority 43,345,307$      40,427,353$      
Ministry of Health 107,779            4,348,636          
SAHO Inc. 306,422            301,470            
eHealth Saskatchewan 121,392            130,096            
Saskatchewan Cancer Agency 690,591            789,713            
Saskatchewan Healthcares Employees' Pension Plan 84,482              90,026              
Health Quality Council -                   6,971                

44,655,972$      46,094,265$      
Expenses
Saskatchewan Health Authority 5,414,798$        7,525,990$        
Saskatchewan Healthcare Employees' Pension Plan 988,460            989,823            
SaskTel 135,176            113,682            
Saskatchewan Cancer Agency 374,241            166,499            
eHealth Saskatchewan 161,078            134,853            
Saskatchewan Workers Compensation Board 27,859              14,914              
Ministry of Health 158                   174                   
Ministry of Central Services 12,292              10,702              

7,114,062$        8,956,637$        
Accounts Receivable
Saskatchewan Health Authority 2,923,773$        3,649,819$        
Saskatchewan Cancer Agency 26,533              25,130              
SAHO Inc. 21,750              74,084              
eHealth Saskatchewan 20,111              30,169              
Saskatchewan Healthcare Employees' Pension Plan 505                   469                   

2,992,672$        3,779,671$        
Accounts Payable
Saskatchewan Health Authority 1,240,145$        3,899,293$        
eHealth Saskatchewan 100,065            100,065            
Saskatchewan Cancer Agency 39,553              2,288                
Ministry of Health 127                   93,471              
SaskTel 44,460              9,839                
Ministry of Central Services 1,040                1,290                
Ministry of Finance 486                   -                   
Saskatchewan Healthcare Employees' Pension Plan 204,962            189,940            

1,630,838$        4,296,186$        
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14. RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
 
a) Pension plan 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The employer’s portion of the contributions to the pension plan is included in salaries 
and benefits. 

 
b) Disability income plans 
 

General  2019 2018 
    
Number of active members  118 112 
Member contribution rate (% of salary)  0.63% 0.65% 
3sHealth contribution rate (% of salary)  0.63% 0.65% 
Member contributions  $ 63,453 $ 66,797 
3sHealth contributions     63,453    66,797 

 
15. CONTINGENCIES 

 
A former employee of 3sHealth has filed a wrongful dismissal claim against 3sHealth. 
3sHealth has accrued $20,000 in its financial statements in relation to the dismissal.  
 
3sHealth is named as a defendant in certain lawsuits. Although the outcomes of such lawsuits 
are not determinable as of the date of these financial statements, in the opinion of 
management, they will not materially impact 3sHealth's operations, and no provision has 
been made for them in the accounts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SHEPP  2019 2018 
    

Plan status  open open 
Member contribution rate (% of salary)  8.10-10.70% 8.10-10.70% 
Number of active members  120 117 
3sHealth member contribution  $ 882,467 $ 883,771 
3sHealth employer contributions     988,362    989,823 
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16. CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND COMMITMENTS  
 

a) Office Leases 
 
3sHealth has entered into agreements to lease office space in Regina.  The Regina lease 
expires in July 2021.  3sHealth is also responsible for its proportionate share of operating 
costs of the building and property taxes under this lease.  The future minimum lease 
payments, in each fiscal year, are as follows: 

 
2019/20 $ 1,020,136 

2020/21     1,020,136 

2021/22 340,045 

b) Capital Lease Obligations 
 
3sHealth has financed equipment and software / application systems by entering into 
capital leasing agreements.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

     Net Book Value 

 
   

Cost 
Accumulated 
Amortization 

  
2019 

 
2018 

        

Furniture & equipment under capital lease $      14,210  $       9,947  $ 4,263 $ 7,105 
Software/Application Systems under  
  capital lease  1,347,988  493,247   854,741  1,124,339 

Total assets under capital lease  $ 1,362,198  $   503,194   $     859,004  $  1,131,444 
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16. CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND COMMITMENTS (continued) 
 
Minimum annual payments under capital leases on the asset categories over the full lease 
terms are as follows: 

 Furniture & 
Equipment 

Software / 
Application 

Systems Total 
    

Interest rate 5.88% 3.15%  
Expiry date 31-Aug-2020 30-Sep-2022  
    

Year ending March 31,           
 2020      3,302 288,706 292,008 
 2021      542 288,706 289,248 
 2022 - 288,706 288,706 
 2023 - 144,353 144,353 
Total minimum lease payments  3,844  1,010,471  1,014,315 
Less amount representing interest   (156)  (49,456)  (49,612) 
Present value of net minimum capital lease payments  3,688  961,015  964,703 
    
Current portion of obligation under capital lease  3,154  236,371  239,525 
 $       534 $   724,644 $   725,178   

 
Interest of $31,372 (2018 - $15,537) relating to capital lease obligations has been included in 
bank charges and interest. 
 

17. BUDGET   
 

The 3sHealth Board approved the 2018-19 budget on March 22, 2018. 
 

18. COMPARATIVE FIGURES 
 

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s 
presentation.
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March 31, 2019 
 

  
Budget 

2019 

 2019 

REVENUE 
Operating 
Revenue 

Unearned 
Revenue 

 
Total 

 2018 
Total 

 (Note 17)  (Note 8)   (Note 18) 

Services:       
- Provincial Linen  
 Services 

 $  25,079,155 $   25,938,147 $                    -     $  25,938,147   $  24,825,098 

- Employee Benefits 
 Administration (Note 9)  10,607,597  9,758,820  -  9,758,820   9,493,641 

- Provincial Payroll and 
 Staff Scheduling 

 5,957,647  6,012,613  1,523  6,014,136   6,089,828 

- Provincial  
 Contracting 

 1,204,956  168,742        1,022,004  1,190,746   1,196,406 

- Client Administration 
 Fees  169,500 319,750        - 319,750  314,125 

- Provincial 
 Transcription Services 

7,879,515 4,873,720 3,641,598 8,515,318  7,136,959 

- Provincial Employee Family 
Assistance Program  

1,202,577 1,189,724 - 1,189,724  1,168,848 

- Other Services - 19,798 - 19,798  - 

Total Services 52,100,947 48,281,314 4,665,125 52,946,439  50,224,905 
Ministry of Health  621,000  -        -  -   4,127,660 
Membership fees  1,806,000  1,797,932        -  1,797,932   1,768,292 
Rebate revenue 4,000,000 5,335,054 - 5,335,054  4,150,860 
Other  467,050  664,115  257,455  921,570   313,494 
Investment income  75,000 211,891        -  211,891   132,514 
        
TOTAL REVENUE 
   (Statement 2)  $  59,069,997  $  56,290,306  $    4,922,580   $ 61,212,886    $ 60,717,725 

 
See accompanying notes 
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March 31, 2019 
 

  Budget 
2019 

  
2019 

  
2018 

  (Note 17)    (Note 18) 
       
Administrative Service Contracts - Employee Benefit 
Plans  

$    1,147,903      $   1,238,363         $    868,502       

Amortization   484,917          489,268           462,860  
Bad debt expense          15,000   2,395   52 
Bank charges and interest   24,000            59,415            36,479 
Building expenses   865,996   849,520   829,160 
Equipment and computers   2,740,912   2,874,808   1,147,676 
Expense Recovery- AIMS  -  (225,469)  - 
Fund managers – Employee Benefit Plans   1,549,000  1,717,380  1,635,178 
Insurance   128,315   55,264   40,349 
Legal   714,500   397,943   539,069 
Loss on disposal of capital assets  -  6,025  158,436 
Membership fees   91,637   79,504   81,458 
Office expenses   330,681   307,400   196,160 
Postage and courier   194,155   167,442   162,187 
Printing   37,350   8,400   26,942 
Professional services    1,386,795   1,351,086   2,184,827 
Professional services- Employee Benefit Plans       1,698,880  1,254,313  1,272,880 
Professional services – Employee Family Assistance 
Program  

     1,123,752  1,135,480 
 

 1,117,221 
 

Purchased services – Linen     24,497,028  25,338,333  24,142,041 
Purchased services – Transcription       4,377,430  4,769,658  5,031,497 
Purchasing rebate disbursement 
Salaries and related benefits  

- 
 13,563,982 

 1,334,571 
   13,102,762  

 3,779,998 
   12,372,732  

Training and travel   795,496   526,898   535,881 
Subscriptions and publications   1,034,130    1,025,068   1,025,117 
System support and development     2,130,942   1,963,065   2,059,210 
Telephone   137,196   96,295   117,664 
       
TOTAL EXPENSES (Statement 2)  $ 59,069,997   $ 59,925,187    $59,823,576 

        

See accompanying notes 
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Payee disclosure
Fiscal year: 2018-19
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Salaries and benefits
Listed are payees who received $50,000 or more for salaries, wages, 
honorariums, car allowances, performance pay, lump sum payments, etc.

Salaries

Ambroz, Dave 84,328
Anderson, Mark  242,267
Anderson, Lisa  60,260
Arends, Jennifer  96,163
Arndt, Kendell  225,591
Arrojado, Vanessa  58,511
Ashdown, Leanne  65,277
Asmundson, Kimberley  78,672
Bagnall, Lane  79,973
Baillie, Sandra  94,019
Barabash, Deborah  94,283
Becker, Jennifer  56,664
Binkley, Ashley  61,325
Buckshaw, Shiona  89,388
Carleton-Becker, Laura  66,156
Carroll, Rebecca  84,328
Catchuk, Vicky  65,905
Chekay, Ryan  85,603
Collum, JoAnn  137,167
Crawford, James  141,787
Dasika, Sam  66,059
Daver, Rosemary  66,913
Dedman, Sarah  79,114
Deibert, Karen  65,026
Deringer, Blain  99,799
Dvernichuk, Rhonda  84,734
Edwards, Jacqueline  94,002
Fetch, Jennifer  90,824
Forrester, Gillian  122,168
Frass, Tim  173,409
Gamracy, Tanya  78,442
Giesinger, Glenn  77,347
Godwin, Donna  78,580
Goodtrack, Rhonda  95,244
Grundle, Shaun  88,307
Gudbranson, Sandra  66,378
Hallett, Sarah  82,357
Harden, Michelle  85,844

Harrison, Natasha  81,455
Haynes, Devona  54,161
Hubick, Jacqueline  198,567
Il’chenko, Anna  66,197
Jaworski, Joe  87,505
Jenson, Alison  55,709
Johnson, Julie  136,471
Joice, Robert  91,915
Karst, Colin  130,080
Klassen, Valerie  158,590
Koch, Paula  84,328
Kovacs, Jenna  55,912
Kozoriz, Anna  87,399
Kraft, Kent  57,115
Kulbida, Shauna  94,326
Lambsdown, Dorothy  71,821
Lea-Wilson, Jade  107,070
Li, Ke  54,910
Litzenberger, Lori-Ann  87,737
Loyns, Nicole  60,306
MacDonald, Jaclyn  64,482
MacNevin, Lalania  82,183
Malach, Luke  93,594
Manz, Dallas  93,994
Mazurkiewicz, Jaclyn  90,354
McGeough, Jennelle  56,627
McKillop, Steven  87,312
Milanovski, Mario  87,101
Moens, Amanda  54,613
Montanini, Linda  52,278
Morse, Shawn  75,807
Mrazek-Fanning, Fran  75,841
Munro, Ian  81,272
Murray, Larisa  84,160
Nyland, Shelley  73,663
Ortman, Matthew  106,312
Paraiso, Maria  58,074
Peters, Stanley  94,419

Phelps, Keith  198,789
Pituley, Kendra  87,345
Pockrandt, Cheryl  73,369
Potetz, Lesley  79,797
Ramirez, Sabrina  64,287
Rattray, Holly  65,699
Reid, Brenda  65,699
Reimer, Amanda  78,702
Rennie, Carady  83,110
Richardson, Dana  75,714
Roche, Hazel  94,041
Rodgers, Janice  69,501
Rorquist, Jacqueline  98,022
Ryan, Timothy  84,328
Sandstra, Kathryn  69,843
Selinger, Lorna  108,571
Sentes, Troy  62,774
Shabatura, Wendy  91,226
Shaw, Sara  53,696
Shearer-Kleefeld, Alana  124,001
Shiplack, Lorne  98,711
Stettner, Minda  117,055
Stremick, Karri  66,472
Switzer, Shelda  108,166
Thompson, Kelly  94,767
Thompson, Cheryl  93,594
Truong, Mary  58,396
Vaisman, Jennifer  72,821
Walton, Laurie  64,382
Warawa, Ted  136,060
Wasmuth, Kerry  107,757
Weber, Ryan  81,873
Wowchuk, Christine  80,040
Wozniak, Yvonne  87,002
Wright, Andrea  105,013
Xiong, Xin  83,182
Yelle, Cynthia  90,905
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Goods and services
Listed are payees who received $50,000 or more for the provision of goods and services, 
including travel, office supplies, communications, contracts, and equipment.

2002 Victoria Avenue Holdings Ltd.  1,027,455 
AON  160,695 
Bridges Health  173,795 
Canada Post   89,876 
CBI Health Group  340,640 
Cerner Canada ULC   170,186 
CIBC Mellon Global   80,527 
Deloitte  51,397 
Dentons Canada LLP   105,928 
Dr. Francis Bowen Medical Prof. Corp  50,951 
eHealth Saskatchewan   161,078 
France Financial Consulting   71,190 
Franklin Templeton Investments  156,898 
George & Bell Consulting Inc.   85,528 
Global Healthcare Exchange LLC   1,022,004 
Grand & Toy  105,123 
Great-West Life Assurance   1,305,326 
TD Greystone Asset Management  177,210 
HealthPRO Procurement Services   52,500 
Isloor Consultancy Services Inc.  85,545 

ITM Computer Services   85,714 
Joy Dobson Medical Prof. Corp   126,488 
K-Bro Linen Systems Inc.  25,338,333 
Kronos Canadian Systems Inc.  267,745 
Mawer Investment Management   149,083 
Mercer (Canada) Limited   154,016 
MFS Investment Management  353,287 
MLT Aikins LLP   259,343 
M*Modal  1,845,758 
Morneau Shepell Ltd.   1,135,480 
NeoPost Leasing Services Canada  82,197 
PH&N Investment Services  538,630 
Saskatchewan Cancer Agency  374,241 
Saskatchewan Health Authority  5,414,798 
SaskTel  135,176 
SHEPP   988,460 
Solvera Solutions   495,872 
Unigestion Asset Management  302,429 
VIBE HCM Inc.   1,967,593 
WBM Technologies Inc.  142,893 





3sHealth
700 - 2002 Victoria Avenue 
Regina, SK  S4P 0R7
306-347-5500


